**Administration** 

## Office of the Air Traffic Organization Western Service Area

2200 South 216<sup>th</sup> Street Des Moines, Washington 98198-6547

August 7, 2023

## VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Matthew Rudnick City of Los Angeles, Department of Recreation and Parks 221 North Figueroa Street 1350 Los Angeles, CA 90012-2639

Re: Section 4(f) Consultation on the LAX Remand of Amendments to the HUULL, IRNMN, and RYDRR Arrival Routes

Dear Mr. Rudnick:

Thank you for your July 17, 2023, letter. We have the list of resources from the City of Los Angeles' Planning Department and appreciate the city's assistance in putting those together. In light of your suggestion to contact the County of Los Angeles regarding Section 4(f) properties within their jurisdiction, on July 28, 2023, we sent them a letter inviting them to participate in Section 4(f) consultation.

As to your request for additional information on the dispersion of tracks and their location, including altitude, please see **Enclosures 1** and **2**. As to your question about further noise screening, the FAA intends to use the process of noise modeling or screening to assess the impacts of the Action in determining if there is a use according to FAA Order 1050.1F, Appendix B, and, consistent with Appendix B, will consider whether any supplemental noise analysis should be conducted. The Section 4(f) process includes special consideration for national parks, national wildlife and waterfowl refuges, and other historic sites where noise is very low and a quiet setting is a generally recognized purpose and attribute. The FAA is now collecting information on such properties either through records reviews, database searches, inquiries, and by the consultation process we are currently conducting with the City of Los Angeles and Culver City.

If you have any questions or concerns or anything further that you would like to discuss about this process, please don't hesitate to contact me at ryan.weller@faa.gov.

Sincerely,

Ryan Weller Environmental Specialist Operation Support Group Western Service Center